BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 554 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after "for" insert "<u>part of</u>"; in line 9, strike "<u>stating the intent of the</u> <u>General Assembly</u>" and substitute "<u>requiring</u>"; and in line 16, strike "<u>under certain circumstances</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 12, inclusive, and substitute:

"(C) (1) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR, THE GOVERNOR SHALL PROVIDE FUNDS IN THE BUDGET FOR THE SUBCABINET FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES RESOURCE FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE 49D OF THE CODE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO:

(I) <u>THE AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED UNDER</u> SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DURING THE MOST RECENTLY COMPLETED FISCAL YEAR;";

in lines 13 and 17, strike "<u>(I)</u>" and "<u>(II)</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>(II)</u>" and "<u>(III)</u>", respectively; in line 17, strike "<u>THE</u>"; and in line 36, strike beginning with "<u>IF</u>" through "<u>SECTION</u>,".